7 s ey
,(//’/-;"' L / // 7
LSy / v

(R-2015-751)
o LA

S ‘/""” / L-)

R

RESOLUTION NUMBERR- 300391 §

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 7 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH JCI JONES
CHEMICAL, INC. TO PROVIDE SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE
FOR WASTEWATER FACILITIES IN THE PUBLIC
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT AND RATIFICATION OF PAST
CONTRACT ACTIONS WITH OLIN CORP.

WHEREAS, the Public Utilities Wastewater Treatment and Disposal Division issued an
Invitation to Bid to furnish the City of San Diego with sodium hypochlorite in solution for
various wastewater treatment plants with ;1 contract term of one (1) year, with four (4) one (1)
year options to renew (ITB 10054642-15-E); and

WHEREAS, the JCI Jones Chemicals, Inc. was determined to be the lowest, responsible
bidder with a contract WWTD has a contract duration of one year with options to exercise four
one-year contract extensions; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. The Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to execute a contract with JCI J oﬁes
Chemical, Inc., to provide sodium hypochlorite in an amount not to exceed $3,239,704 for the
first contract year with four (4) one (1) year options, for a total cumulative not to exceed
$17,900,924 contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that
funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

2. The Chief Financial Officer is authorized to expend a cumulative amount not to
exceed $17,900,924, of which, $17,645,863 is from the Metro Sewer Utility Fund 700001 and
$255,061 is from the Municipal Sewer Fund 700000, over the term of the contract of one (1)
year and four one (1) year options for the purpose of funding the chemical sodium hypochlorite

with the vendor JCI Jones Chemicals, Inc., contingent upon the adoption of the Annual

-PAGE 1 OF 3-



(R-2015-751)

Appropriation Ordinance for the applicable fiscal year and contingent upon the Chief Financial
Officer furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or
will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. Ratifying the exercise option years two through four with Olin Chlor Alkali
Products, Inc., for sodium hypochliorite, Contract Number 4610000285, and the associated
expenditure of $10, 392.224 in Fiscal Years 2012 through 2015. The expenditure of
$10,392,224 was expended for with certified funds made available by the Chief Financial Officer
for Fiscal Year 2012 through 2015, which were on deposit with the City Treasurer.

APPROVED: JAN 1. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney
By C/waj_\u‘ (J-D Cand

Christine M. Leon¢”
Deputy City Attorney

CML:bas

June 16, 2015
Or.Dept:P.Util
CC No.

Doc. No.: 1044161

-PAGE 2 OF 3-



I certify that the foregoing Resolutio
Diego, at this meeting of

Approved:

Vetoed:

AUG

was

n
4¢

01

(R-2015-751)

é)assed by the Council of the City of San

$/6/s

('date)

(date)

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

p
7

7 y

7/ ;// /
By /ﬂ}%‘\ . i,
Dep ity Clerk

B

KEVIN L. FAUL

KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

-PAGE 3 OF 3-



Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on AUG 4 201 by the following vote:

Councilmembers Yeas Nays Not Present Recused
Sherri Lightner z O N N
Lorie Zapf A B [] 0
Todd Gloria vt U U U
Myrtle Cole 24 J C [
Mark Kersey B ] g [
Chris Cate Q/ i [] [
Scott Sherman Q’ [ B []
David Alvarez Q( ( B U U
Marti Emerald /B/ B L] O

Date of final passage AUG 0 7 2015

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the
approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

KEVIN L. FAULCONER
AUTHENTICATED BY: Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
(Seal) City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

- 7
By /7/49 k%ﬁ%) , Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, Sén Diego, California

Resolution Number R- 3 @ 9 9 1 8




